
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

11 January 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Business Rates Income Forecast 2017/18 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)  
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Welfare Reform - Impact on Council Tenants (Pages 7 - 86) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 24th NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate 
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Steve Pointon (Head of Strategic 
Housing Services) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 
 

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Goodall 
 
 

61 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

63 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

64 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

2 
 

None 
 
 

65 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2017/18 TO 2021/22  
 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Members of the re-priced base budget for 
2017/18, base budget forecasts for the period 2017/18 to 2021/22 (the 5 Year 
Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and for Members 
to consider the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base 
budget figures for 2017/18 and indicative budgets to 
2021/22; 
 

2 considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report; 
 

3 considered the planned changes to Council Tax and 
Housing Rent for 2017/18, as detailed within the report; 
and 
 

4 in compliance with the Constitution of the Council and 
the Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop considered the 
budget proposals contained within the report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

66 QUARTER TWO 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the contents of this report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

67 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 2018/19  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members of the options 
process and legislative requirement to appoint External Auditors for the 

Page 2



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

3 
 

Accounting Period 2018/19 and to seek Member endorsement of the 
recommended option for Council approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed that 

1 Council approve that the Authority opts into the 
appointing person arrangements made by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment 
of External Auditors, and 
 

2 the Executive Director Corporate Services confirms the 
Members interest in undertaking the opt in appointing 
process following ratification by Council and has 
delegated powers in relation to the appointment process. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 
 

68 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance presented to Members the Mid-year 
Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members accepted the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-
year Review Report 2016/17. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

69 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/18  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported the Council Tax Base for 
the Borough Council for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members resolved its calculation of the Council Tax 

Base for the year 2017/18 to be 21,093 (2016/17 – 
20,904) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

70 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 30/09/16  
 

Page 3



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

4 
 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance requested that Members endorse the 
amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2016 to 30 September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members were provided with details of write offs 

from 01 April 2016 to 30 September 2016. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

71 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18 ONWARDS  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members of the results and 
feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the proposed Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2017 onwards and for Members to review 
the consultation feedback when considering potential changes to be applied in 
the 2017/18 onwards Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  Members were 
advised that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers 
for 2017/18 should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those 
of Housing Benefit and for Members to endorse the proposed change, moderately 
supported by the consultation results, to restrict Council Tax Reduction awards to 
a maximum of 4 weeks only where the claimant(s) are abroad. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 considered the results of the public consultation on the 
current scheme, carried out 15 August to 14 October 
2016, and endorsed or otherwise the proposed 
recommended change detailed below when the 
scheme is considered by Council on 13th December 
2016; and 
 

2 approved that the base scheme goes forward with the 
following:- 
 

a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for working age customers 
for 2017/18 will continue to be aligned to 
Applicable Amounts with those of Housing 
Benefit, and 

 
b) That Council Tax Reduction awards will be 

restricted to a maximum of 4 weeks only where 
the claimant(s) are abroad.    
      

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

5 
 

 
72 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance updated Members on the progress of 
affordable housing delivery in Tamworth and for Members to approve 
continuation of the delivery programme. Also to update Members on the approach 
to be taken in respect of retained sites, to agree to the procurement of partners 
and contractors to assist in delivery and the progress of the Council’s acquisitions 
programme including the purchase of properties ‘off-plan’ 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to 

1 continue the re-development of garage sites as Council 
Housing; 
 

2 charge affordable rents aligned to the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) for the new Council Housing; 
 

3 the outline approach to be taken in respect of retained 
sites; 
 

4 the virement of £2 million from the garage re-
development programme into the acquisitions 
programme 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

73 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that the business involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

74 COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY - (PROGRESS REPORT)  
 
 
 The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive report represents a “key 

decision” as the recommended outcomes will affect two or more Wards and 
involves the expenditure in excess of £100,000. Also it represents the first 
quarterly report to Cabinet in accordance with the resolutions arising from 
the report dated 16th June 2016 (Minute No. 012). Finally the support and 

Page 5



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

6 
 

formal endorsement of key actions undertaken to date and proposed by 
officers. 

  
RESOLVED: That the Members  approved the 

recommendations as contained in the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

 
 

75 REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT SERVICES  
 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services set out the current contractual 
position with Mears and Morrison FSL (a subsidiary of Mears) following their 
decision to exercise the contractual break clause and terminate both contracts 
with effect from 30th March 2017 and also to set out the procurement 
arrangements to engage a statutory repairs and investment service from 30th 
March 2017 to comply with the landlord statutory and regulatory standard ‘Home’. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the recommendations as 

contained in the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH January 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE PORFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 
 

WELFARE REFORM – IMPACT ON COUNCIL TENANTS’ 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
PURPOSE 
 

 The scope of this report is to update members on welfare reform, specifically 
changes contained within the Welfare Reform & Work Act 2016. Details around 
commencement are still emerging and therefore it is intended to continue to 
update members as key actions and recommendations on the detail are known. 

 

 Further reports will also be necessary on the wider strategic implications of the 
above and it is therefore it is intended to report routinely throughout 2017/18. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are asked to  
 

 Accept & note key changes impacting on council tenants because of the 

latest welfare reform and legislative changes 

 

 Accept & note findings from the Independent Accreditation  around the 

Landlord Income Collection Service in 2016, report provided  shown at 

Annex one 

 

 Approve the action plan attached at Annex two to mitigate impact of 

welfare changes and support claimants during the changes 

 

 Delegate authority to the Director Communities, Partnerships & Housing in 

consultation with the Portfolio of Housing on updating the Rent & Income 

Policy to take account of legislative changes in line with the principles 

contained within the report 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In what was the last Autumn statement in November 2016, the sector has commented 
that this speech represented an apparent ‘fiscal reset’ with regard to social reform; no 
doubt due to the post Brexit climate - seeming to shift the focus from individual taxation 
and spending changes to one of broad themes and policy direction.  Notwithstanding 
that, the government remains committed to the delivery of its welfare savings already 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



identified.  Confirmed, in the autumn statement however, there are no plans to introduce 
further or new welfare measures beyond those already announced. 
 
Welfare reform remains unprecedented.  Government intentions around implementing 
universal credit; applying bedroom sanctions; introducing a range of benefit caps and 
promoting measures for tackling worklessness were introduced as part of the original 
Welfare Reform Act 2012.  Since that time, Tamworth has led a multi-disciplinary 
welfare reform project team responding to & developing services in this area.  
 
Work has continued and the Council has kept pace with relentless and continued 
legislative & regulatory update – the most recent changes set out in the Welfare Reform 
& Work Act 2016, which received royal assent in March 2016.   
 
This report seeks to set out the key challenges, although until specific detail is known 
the report simply aims to chart the direction of travel in terms of policy principles.  The 
remit of the Welfare Reform & Work Act 2016 extends beyond welfare reform and 
members will know that red
[...]
in 

Page 14



arrears 

Increase in homelessness as HB 
entitlement is restricted for 18-
21year olds and under 35-year olds 

There is sector agreement that is likely.  To 
mitigate and in view of plans being deferred 
until April 2019 – plans and proposals will be 
built into the housing strategy and HRA 
Business plan that seeks to consider and re-
purpose accommodation, for example 
consideration of HMOs 

LHA cap and future funding for 
supported housing does not 
materialise for sheltered and other 
supported housing 

Consultation closes on the 13th February 
2017 and the Council will be responding.  
This is likely to result in significant business 
re-engineering around provision of 
supported housing and will be reported 
separately 

 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Living a quality life and growing Strong are key corporate and strategic priorities for 
Tamworth to achieve its vision of “one Tamworth perfectly placed, open for 
business since 7th century”.  The ability to respond to welfare reform and facilitate 
people into education, employment and training is part of the Councils commitment to 
financial inclusion.  Its operating model around demand management and approach to 
quality services contributes to achieving this overall aim. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Tina Mustafa – Head of Landlord Services ext. 467 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
APPENDICES 

1. Annex One – Independent Accreditation Housing Quality Network 2016 

2. Annex Two – Action Plan – Income Management 

3. Annex Three – Schedule for roll-out Universal credit 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

HQN Accredit: Income Management – Assessor's report 
 

Tamworth Borough Council 
 
SUMMER 2016 
  
 

Strictly private and confidential 
 

Page 17



 
 
 

 
 
Rockingham House | St Maurice’s Road  Telephone | 0845 4747 004 Internet | www.hqnetwork.co.uk 
York | YO31 7JA    Fax | 0845 4747 006 Email | hqn@hqnetwork.co.uk 
 
HQN Limited  Registered in England  Reg No.
[...]
 

1. Ensure write 
off’s are pursued 
monthly 

2. Update write off 
policy 

3. Take to TCG 

4. Seek cabinet 
approval 

Julie 
Clempson 

 

 

Sue Philp 

Apr 17 

 

Apr 17 

 

Jul 18  

Oct 18 

Ongoing 

 

Apr 18 

 

Oct 18 

Nov 18 

P
age 84



Ref 
Proposal and 

rationale 
Specific action 

Measurable outcome or 
benefit 

Key milestones and dates 
Resourced 

by 

Start 
date 

End date 

6b.5 Implement 
operational 

improvements – 
arrears case 
management 

Implement measures to 
prevent FTA. When a 
termination notice is 
received, use pre-

termination visits to address 
arrears issues 

Promotion of a payment 
culture 

Outcomes against 
performance indicators, 
including reduced FTA 

1. Ensure a visit is 
made to all 
tenants who give 
notice ensuring 
they know their 
rent account 
must be clear 
and gaining a 
forwarding 
address 

2. Former tenants’ 
arrears letters to 
be sent as soon 
as the tenancy 
ends. 

Housing 
Options 
Officers 

Tenancy 
sustainment 

officers  

 

 

Tenancy 
Sustainment 
Assistants 

Apr 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Apr 16 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Welfare Reform - Impact on Council Tenants
	Appendix 1 Welfare Reform - Impact on Council Tenants
	Appendix 2 Welfare Reform - Impact on Council Tenants
	Transition Rollout Schedule – 
	April 2017 to September 2018
	May – July 2016

	Appendix 3 Welfare Reform - Impact on Council Tenants




Minutes of the meeting

76

77

78

79

80

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 19th JANUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore,
S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Stefan Garner (Director of
Finance), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Tina Mustafa (Head of
Landlord Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None



81

82

Cabinet

19 January 2017

DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18

The Leader of the Council requested Members to approve the draft package of
budget proposals and to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on
24" January 2017 and receive their feedback on the General Fund Revenue (GF)
Budget and Council Tax for 2017/18, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget
for 2017/18, Capital Programme — General Fund & HRA and Medium Term

Financial Strategy (MTFS).

RESOLVED:

That Members
approved the draft package of budget proposals
including the proposed policy changes; and

as required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint
Scruting Committee (Budget) on 24™ January 2017
considered the budget proposals contained within this
report.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by
Councillor R Pritchard)

BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2017/18

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported and sought endorsement

from Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

That Members

approved the Business Rates income forecast for
2017/18 and subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to
DCLG by 31 January 2017, in line with the scheme of
delegation;

approved that should material amendments be required
to the forecast NNDR1, that Members authorised the
Executive Director Corporate Services, in consultation
with the Leader of the Council, to make such required
amendments as necessary; and

noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in
line with the existing policy

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by
Councillor D Cook)



83

Cabinet 19 January 2017

WELFARE REFORM - IMPACT ON COUNCIL TENANTS

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services updated Members on the welfare
reform, specifically changes contained within the Welfare Reform and Work Act
2016. Details around commencement are still emerging and therefore it is
intended to continue to update members as key actions and recommendations on
the detail are known. Also further reports will be necessary on the wider strategic
implications of the above and it is therefore it is intended to report routinely
throughout 2017/18.

RESOLVED: That Members
1 accepted and noted the key changes impacting on
council tenants because of the latest welfare reform
and legislative changes;

2 accepted and noted findings from the Independent
Accreditation around the Landlord Income Collection
Service in 2016;

3 approved the action plan to mitigate impact of welfare
changes and support claimants during the changes;
and

4 delegated authority to the Director Communities,
Partnerships and Housing in consultation with the
Portfolio of Housing on updating the Rent and Income
Policy to take account of legislative changes in line with
the principles contained within the report

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by
Councillor D Cook)

Leader



